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Maier Resources, Inc., and )
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John Ray Maier, a deceased )
)
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)
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)

)

)

)

)

CJ ~2006-326

Defendants,

V.

the Estate of J ohnny Ray Maier, |
Relief Defendant.

PETITION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION
AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

COMES NOW- the Plaintiff, VOklahoma Department of Securities ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator, ("Department"), and for its claims against the above-named Defendants, alleges
and states as follows:

OVERVIEW

1. This case involves ongoing violations of the Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of
2004 ("Act"), Oklé. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701 (Supp. 2003), by Maier Resources, Inc.,
and Johnny Ray Maier ("Defendants"). Speciﬁcally, the Department alleges that Defendants,
after having been previously enjoined by an Oklahoma County Distfict Court judge from dbing

so, have offered and sold unregistered securities, failed to register agents and employed




unregistered agents, and perpetrated fraud in connection with the offer, sale, and/or purchase of

securities.

2. Defendants have engaged in a course of business whereby they: (a) solicited
money ffom investors to repeatedly recomplete oil and gas wells with histories of limitéd
production; (b) solicited money from investors for the stated purpose of drilling new wells then
apply/such money to recomplete existing wells; (c) solicited money- from investors for the stated
purpose of recompleting existing wells and then distribute that money to previous investors in
other wells a§ production "revenue" when such other wells produced no revenue; (d) failed to file
assignments of working interests sold to investors and then resell interests in the same wells to
other groups of ihvestors; (e) provided offering documents to investors that contain materially
false informétion and/or that omit material information; and (f) filed documentation with the
Department containing information they know to be false at the time the filing is made.

3. Defendants have refused to fully comply with subpoenas issued by the
Administrator of the Department aﬁd have obstructed the Department's investigation of this
matter by directing at least one of their employees to ignore a subpoena issued by the
Administrator of the Department.

JURISDICTION

4. The Administrator of the Department brings this action pursuant to Section 1-603
of the Act and is the proper party to bring this action against the Defendants.

S. Pursuant to Sections 1-102 and 1-610 of the Act, Defendants, in connection with
their activities in the offer, salye, and purchase of securities, are subject to the provisions of the

Act. By virtue of their transaction of business by contract and otherwise and commission of




other acts in this state, Defendants are subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and to service of
summons within or outside of this state. | |

6. Defendants have engaged, and are engaging, in acts and practices in violation of
the Act. Unless enjoined, Maier Resources, Inc. may continue to engage in the acts and pfactices
set forth herein and acts and practices of similar purpoyrtt and object.

DEFENDANTS

7. Maier Resources, Inc. ("Maier Resources") is an Oklahoma corporation with its
principal place of business in Norman, Oklahoma. Maier Resources represents that it is a
company engaged in the business of exploring for and producing oil and gas. Af all times
material hereto, Maier Resources offered and/or sold securities in and/or from Oklahoma as
described herein.

8. | Johnny Ray Maier, a/k/a John Ray Maier ("Maier"), was an Oklahoma resident.
At all times material hereto, Maier Resources acted under the dominion and control of Maier. At
all times material hereto, Maier materially and actively participated in offers and sales of V
securities to investors. Maier died on January 7, 2006. |

DEFENDANTS' PRIOR VIOLATIONS

9. On February 14, 1996, the Administrator of the Department filed a petition in the
district court of Oklahoma County against Defendants alleging that Defendants, in connection
with the offer and/or sale of nvorking interests in oil and gas leases, violated the securities
registration, agent registration and anti-fraud pfovisions of the Oklahoma Securities Act, Okla.
Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701—703 (1991 & Supp. 1995) (the "Predecessor Act") (Case No‘. ClJ-
96-1044-63, Okla. County Dist. Ct.). The petition requested immediate relief in the form of a
temporary injunction to stop Defendants' ongoing violations of the Predecessor Act. The petition

also requested that the court appoint a receiver for Maier Resources to, inter alia, protect and




preserve the funds of investors. The court granted such relief and the receivership remained in
place until July 18, 1996, at which time the court permanently enjoined Defendants from further
and futufe violations of the Predecessor Act. |
DEFENDANTS' SUBSEQUENT SECURITIES VIOLATIONS

10.  Defendants have engaged in violations of the Aét in connection with the offer
and/or sale of securities, in and/or from Oklahoma to investors ("Investbrs"), in the nature of
interests in oil ahd/or gas leases ("Working Interests"). Defendants have violated, and continue
to violate, the securities and ageﬁt registration provisioﬁs of the Predecessor Act and the Act.
Deféndants have made filings with the Administrator of the Department that contain materially
false and misleading information. Defendants have pr‘ovided‘ offering materials to investors that
contain materially false information and that omit material information. Finally, Defendants
have engaged in acts, practices and a course of business that operates as a fraud upon Investors.

A. False Filings with the Department

"11.  Beginning in or about 2003, and continuing through the present, Defendants have

‘made, or caused to be made, filings with the Administrator of the Department that contain

materially false and misleading information and omit material information.

12.  On March 9, 2005, Maier Resoufces filed a Form D, Notice of Sale bf Securitz;es,
with the Administrator of the Department notifying the Department of its intent to claim an
exemption from the registration requirements of the Act relating to the Liberty #1 oil and gas
well in Noble County, Oklahoma (the "Liberty #1 Form D"). The Liberty #1 Form D falsely
stated the purpose of the offering as the drilling, compietion and operation of the Liberty #1 well.
As described below, the offering was actually for the recompletion of an existing well rather than

the drilling of a new well on the lease. The Liberty #1 Form D falsely stated the address of the




principal executive offices of Maier Resources to be 914 % Main, Duncan, Oklahoma 73533. At
the time of the filing the principal executive office of Maier Resources was in Norman,
Oklahoma. | |

13, On September 13, 2005, Maier Resources filed a Foﬁn D, Notice of Salé of

Securities; with the Administrator of the Department notifying the Department of its intent to

claim an exemption from the registration requirements of the Act for an offering of securities

related to the Tracy #1 well in Garvin County, Oklahoma (the "Tracy #1 Form D"). The Tracy
#1 Form D falsely stated the purpose of the offering as the drilling, completidn and operation of
the Tracy #1 well. \As described below, the offering was actually for the recompletioﬁ of an
existing well rather than the dfilling of a new well on the lease. The Tracy #1 Form D omitted
required information cohcerning the states of residence of Investors known to Defendants at the
time the filing was made. Specifically, the Tracy #1 Form D omitted information concerning at
least eleven Investors in seven states other than Oklahoma. The Tracy #1 Form D falsely stated
the address of the principal executive offices of Maier Resources to be 914 % Main, D\incan,
Oklahoma 73533. | |

B. Violations of the Securities Registration Provisions

14.  Beginning in or about 2003, Defendants themselves, and through the use of sales
agents, offered and/or sold Working Interests to Investors in violation of the securities
registration provisions of the Predecessor Act and the Act. Through telephone solicitations to
Investors in numerous states, Defendants offered and/or sold Working Interésts in the Liberty #1,
Tracy #1 and Baker #1 wells to individuals with whom they had no previous substantive

business relationship.




C. Untrue Statements of Material Fact and Omissions of Material Fact in Connection with
the Offer and Sale of the Working Interests :

15. In connection with the offer and sale of the Working Interests, Defendants have
made untrﬁe statements of material fact and omitted to state material facts necessary in order to
make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
misleading. |

Liberty #1 Well

16. In connection with the offer and sale of interests in the Liberty #1 well,
Defendants provided Investors with offering documents (the "Liberty Offering Materials"). The
Liberty Offering Materials provided a description and history of Maier Resources and Maier and
stated that the Liberty #1 well would be a new well drilled in NoBle County, Oklahoma. The
Liberty Offering Materials further stated that the interests in tﬁe Liberty #1 well were being
offered to Investors on a "turnkey basis," meaning the costs to Investors to drill and complete the
well would not exceed a stated amount. The Liberty Offering Materials stated that the well was
a "minimal risk" well that Maier Resourcés predicted would return drilling costs within one year
"and continue producing for‘twenty more."

17.  The Liberty Offering Materials provided to Investors included a schedule of
"Drilling Costs" in which drilling and completion costs were estimated to be Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($250,000). Such information was false. The Liberty #1 weil involved the
recompletion of an existing well, therefore estimated costs would be far less than those stated by
Defendants in the Liberty Offering Materials.

18. In connection with the "turnkey" representations in the Liberty Offering
Materials, Defendants omitted to state whether or not Maier Resources had the financial

capaBility to complete the well if costs exceeded the amount to be charged to Investors.




19. In connection with the offer and sale of interests in the Liberty #1 well,

" Defendants omitted to state that money received from Investors in the Liberty #1 well would be

used to pay Investors in other wells as purported production revente.

20. In connection with the offer and sale of interests in the Liberty #1 well,

Defendants omitted to state that they were the subject of numerous lawsuits and judgments

relating to their oil and gas opérations, including suits for failure to pay the costs Qf labor and
materials. Defendants further omitted to disclose a judgment against them for wrongfully
withholding royalty payments due the owner of an interest in a well operated by Maier
Resources.

21. In comnection with the offer and sale of interests in the Liberty #1 well,

Defendants omitted to state that Investors would be subject to joinf and several liability for any

'~ obligations or liabilities incurred in connection with the completion and/or operation of the

Liberty #1 well. Defendants further omitted to state the potential conflicts of interest arising
from Maier Resources' additional role as the operator of the well and that there were no
procedures in place to address those conflicts of interest. Finally, Defendants omitted to state
whether a title opinion for the lease had been, or would be, obtained and that defects, if any, in
title to the lease could result in partial or total loss of Investors' interests in the lease and/or any
well thereon.

22.  In comnection with the offer and sale of interests in the Liberty #1 well,
Defendants omitted to state that on February 14, 1996, the Administrator of the Department filed
suit against Defendants in the district court of Oklahoma County for violating the securities

registration, agent registfation and anti-fraud provisions of the Predecessor Act, and that on July




18, 1996, the court permanently enjoined Defendants from further and future violations of the

Predecessor Act.
Tracy #1 Well
23.  In 2003, Defendants offered and sold working interests to Investors in a well

‘described as the Tracy #1. Defendants represented to Investors that the Tracy #1 well was to be

recompleted and that the working interests were being offered to investors on a "turnkey basis,"
meaning the costs to Investors to recomplete the well would nbt exceed a stated amount.

24. In 2005, Defendants again offered and sold working interests in the Tracy #1 well
to Investors. In connection with the second offer and sale of interests in the Tracy #1 well,
Defendants provided Investors with offering documents (the "2005 Tracy Offering Materials").
The 2005 Tracy Offering Materials state that the interests in the Traéy #1 well are offered to
Investors on a "tquey basis," meaning the costs to Investors to recomplete the well will not
exceed a stated amount. The 2005 Tracy Offering Materials state that the Tracy #1 well is
producing two Barrels of oil per day and twenty-five thousand cubic feet of gasv per day. Such
information is false. At the time the 2005 Tracy Offering Materials were provided to Investors,
there was no reported production from the Tracy #1 well.

25.  The 2005 Tracy Offering Materials describe the "Viola Frormation" in which the
Tracy #1 well is proposed to be reco@pleted with money received from Investors. The 2005
Tracy VOffering Materials state that the "Viola Formation" produces an average of "58 barrels of

oil per day" in the area. The 2005 Tracy Offering Materials omit to state the basis for such

~ figure, including whether such figure represents initial production or current production from the

other wells in the area. The 2005 Tracy Offering Materials also provide a map identifying

various wells in the section, township and range in which the Tracy #1 is located. The map




identifies the location of the Tracy #1 and other wells in the section and states the amount of oil
per day prodﬁced in the "Viola Formation" by each well. The 2005 Tracy Offeringb Materials
omit to state whether these ﬁgurés represent initial or current productioh and omit to state that at
least half of the other wells identified on the map have been plugged and abandoned for years.

26. In connection with the "turnkey" representations in the 2005 Tracy Offering
Materials, Défendants omit to state whether or not Maier Resources has the financial capability
to complete the well if costs exceed the amount charged tb Investors.

27.  In connection with the offer and sale of interests in the Tracy #1 well, Defendants
omit to state that they were the subject of numerous lawsuits and judgments relating to their oil
and gas operations, including suits for failure to pay the costs of labor and materials. Defendants
further fail to disclose a judgment against them for wrong‘fully withholding royalty payments due
the owner of an interest in a well operated by Maier Resources.

28.  In connection with the offer and éale of interests in the Tracy #1 well, Defendants
omit to state that Investors will be subject to joint and several liability for any obligations or
liabilities incurred in connection with the completién and/of operation of the Tracy #1 well.
Defendants further omit to state the potential conflicts of interést arising from Maier Resoﬁrces’
additional role as the operator of the well and that there are no procedures in place to address
those conflicts of interest. Finally, Defendants omit to state whether a title opinion for the lease
has been, or will be, obtained and that defects, if any, in title to the lease may result in partial or
total loss of Investors' interests in the lease and/or any well thereon.

29.  In connection with the offer and sale of interests in the. Tracy #1 well, Defendants
omit to state that money received from Investors will be used to pay Investors in other wells as

purported production revenue.




30.  In connection with the offer and sale of interests in the Tracy #1 well, Defendants
omit to state that on February 14, 1996, the Administrator of the Department filed suit against
Defendants in the district court of Oklahofna County for violating the securities registration,
agent registration and anti-fraud provisions of the Predecessor Act, and that on July 18, 1996, the
court permanently enjoined Defendants from further and future violations of the Predecessor
Act. |

31.  One Investor who purchased a Working Interest in the Tracy #1 well from‘
Defendants in 2003 contacted Maier in 2004 to inquire about thé status of the well and to ask
why he had received no revenue from the well. Maier informed this Investor that the Tracy #1
Well was producmg nothing and was "dead." This same investor recelved an unsolicited package
from Maier Resources containing the 2005 Tracy Offering Materials described above, including
the representations that the Tracy #Vl was producing sixty barrels of oil per month.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 301 of the Predecessor Act:
 Offering and/or Selling Unregistered Securities)

32. Plainﬁff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs 1 through 31 above.

33.  The Working Interests offered and sold in the Tracy #1 well in 2003 are securities
as defined by Section 2 of the Predecessor Act.

34.  The securities offered and sold by Defendants were not registered under the
Predecessor Act, and did not otherwise qualify for an exemption from registration pursuant to
Section 401 of the Predecessor Act.

35. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated Section 301 of the

Predecessor Act, and unless enjoined, may continue to violate the Act.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 1-301 of the Act:
Offering and/or Selling Unregistered Securities)

36.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in the preceding cause of action.

37. The Working Interests offered and sold in 'nhe Liberty #1 well and the Tracy\#l
well in 2005 are securities as defined by Section 1-102 of the Act.

38.  The securities offered and sold by Defendants are not and have not been
registered under the Act, or otherwise qualified for an exempﬁon from registration pursuant to
either Sections 1-201 or 1-202 of the Act.

39. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated, and unless enjoined, may
continue to violate Section 1-301 of the Act.

| THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 1-402 of the Act:
Acting as and Employing Unregistered Agents)

40.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in the preceding causes of action.

41.  Maier Resources is an issuer as defined in Sections 1-102 of the Act.

42.  The sales agents employed by Maier Resourcee, by virtue of their efforts and
activities in this state in effecting or attempting to effect- transactions in the securities of an
issuer, are agents, as defined in Section 1-102 of the Act.

43.  The agents employed by Maier Resources are not, and have not been, registered
as issuer agents under the Act.

44, By reason of the foregoing, Defendant Maier Resources has violated, and unless

enjoined, may continue to violate Section 1-402 of the Act.

11




FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 1-501 of the Act:
Untrue Statements of Material Fact and Omissions of Material Fact
in Connection With Offer, Sale or Purchase of Securities)

45.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation

contained in the preceding causes of action.

46, Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of securities, directly

and indirectly, made untrue statements of material fact as described above.

47. Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of securities, directly
and indirectly, omitted to state material facts necessary in order fo make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, as described above.

48. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants, directly and indirectly, have violated, and

unless enjoined, may continue to violate Section 1-501 of the Act.
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 1-501 of the Act:
Engaging in any Act, Practice, or Course of Business Which Operates or
Would Operate as a Fraud or Deceit upon any Person)

49.  The Department realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation

contained in the preceding causes of action. |

50. Defendants, in. connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of securities, and

through the use of the untrue statements of material fact and the omissions of material fact
described above, have engaged in an act, practice, or course of business that has operated, and
may continue to operate, as a fraud or deceit upon Investors.

51. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants, directly and indirectly, have violated, and

unless enjoined, may continue to violate Section 1-501 of the Act.

12




SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 1-505 of the Act:
False and Misleading Filings under the Act)

52.  The Department realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in the preceding causes of action.

53,  As described in paragraphs 11 through 13 above, Defendanfs have filed under the
Act, documents that, at the time and in the light of the circumstances under which they were
made, were false and/orrmisleading in material respects, and that dmitted to state matérial facts
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which
they were made, not false or misleading.

54. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants, directly and indirectly, have violated, and
unless enjoined, may continue to violate Section 71 -505 of the Act.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Defendants have engaged in acts and practices in violation of the Predecessor Act and
Act and have, as a result of kthese activkities, received a substéntial amount of money from
Investors. Unless enjoined, Maier Resources may continue to engage in the acts and practices
set forth herein and acts and practices éf similar- purport an& object. A danger exists that the
money received by Defendants from Investors or money or securities held by Defendants on
behalf of Investors will be lost, removed, or transferred. A temporary restraining order to issue
instanter and temporary and permanent injunctions to issue against Maier Resources is necessary
a) to kpreserve the money received and money, securities and other assets held by Maier

Resources and the records relating thereto, and b) to prevent further violations of the Act.
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WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, and pursuant to the authority specifically
granted by Section 1-603 of the Act, the’ Department prays for the court to grant the following
relief:

L.

A temporary restraining order to issue instanter and temporary and permanent
injunctions, restraining and é‘njoining Maier Resources, its agents, servants, employees, assigns,
“and all those persons, directly or indirectly, acting on its behalf, under its direction and control,
and/or in active concert or participation with it, who receive acfual notice of the restraining order
or temporéry and/or permanent injunction, by personal service, facsimile or otherwise, and each
of them from:

a. | offering and selling any security in and/or from this state; and

b. transacting business in this state as a broker-dealer, agent,
investment adviser, and/or investment adviser representative;

II.

A‘n, order prohibiting Maier Resources and Relief Defendant, the estate of Johnny Ray
Maier, their agents, servants, employees, assigns, and all those persons, directly or indirectly,
actlng on their behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in active concert or participation
with them, who receive actual notice of the order, by personal service, facsmlle or otherwise,
and each of them from tampering with, mutilating, alterlng, erasing, concealing, removing,
destroying or otherwise disposing of any and all books, records, documents, files,
correspondence, computer disks, tapes or other data recordings of any type, pertaining to or
referring to Defendants ér any financial fransactions by Defendants or to which Defendants were

parties;

14




ML

An order instanter freezing the assets of Defendants and Relief Defendant, the estate of
Johnny Ray.Maier and orderihg that all ﬁnancial’ or depository institutions comply with the
Court’s order upon notiée to such depository institutions by facsimile or otherwise;

Iv.

An order instanter appointing a receiver pendente lite for Maier Resources, empowering
said receivef to marshall and take possession .of the books, records, funds and other assets of
Maier Resources; to undertake whatevgr manner of legal or equitable action is required to
preserve or maintain the assets of Maier Resources; and to operate or liquidate the assets of
Maier Resources for the benefit of creditors, as équity may require;

V.

An order instanter requiring Maier Resources to file with this Court and to serve on
Plaintiff, within ten (60) days of the filing of this Petition, an accounting, under oath, detailing all
of their assets and detailing all funds\received from Investors and the disposition and/or use of
those funds;

VL

An order requiring Defendants and Relief Defendant, the estate of Johnny Ray Maier, to
make restitution to any and all Investors Who purchased sedurities from Defendants or who
_ transferred money to Defendants for the purpose of making securities investments on their
behalf;

VIL
An order requiring Defendants and Relief Defendan;c, the estate of Johnny Ray Maier,

their agents, servants, employees, assigns, and all persons, directly or indirectly, acting on their

15




behalf, uﬁder their direction and control, and/or in active concert or partipipation with them, to
disgorge all ill-gotten gains;
VIIL
An order imposing a civil penalty agaihst Maier Resources in the amount of Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), payable to the Oklahoma Department of Securities;

and

IX.

Such other equitable relief as ‘the Court may deem necessary, just and proper in

~ connection with the enforcement of the Act.

Respectfully submitted,

'OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
Irving L. Faught, Administrator

By: %\——\M\
Shaun Mullins (OBA # 16869)
‘Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

(405) 280-7700
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) |

Melanie Hall, of lawful age, being first duly sworn deposes and says: that she is the
Deputy Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, that she has read the foregoing
Petition for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief and knows the contents thereof,
and that the matters and things stated therein have been provided to her by staff members of the
Department under her authority and direction, and are true and correct to the best of her
knowledge, information and belief.

(SEAL) %ALA,A L L )\)%A/LJ
MELANIE HALL, DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

(405) 280-7700

_ 4
Subscribed and sworn to before me this [A ~day of January, 2006.

%ﬂﬂmzm ?edmum

L0

------------------------------ Notary Public
................. ;
| (¥ ~ BRENDALONDON !
Notary Public !
|G/ State of Oklahoma i
: g

My Commission Expires: B
My Commission No.: Commission # 05009046 Expires 09/28/09

(NOTARIAL SEAL)
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